# 508294069 12/20/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8341258

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REMEDI TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, LLC	12/20/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BMO BANK N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	320 S. CANAL STREET, 14TH FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11603224
Patent Number:	11649115
Patent Number:	11440749
Patent Number:	10916340
Patent Number:	10618748
Patent Number:	10759602
Application Number:	18170169
Application Number:	18189771
Application Number:	17895255
Application Number:	17025101
Application Number:	16815916

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-577-8438

**Email:** raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: RAQUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

PATENT REEL: 066094 FRAME: 0078

508294069

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	334164-00097
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAQUEL HALEEM
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2023

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=06. bmo procare patent security agreement executed 2023#page1.tif source=06. bmo procare patent security agreement executed 2023#page2.tif source=06. bmo procare patent security agreement executed 2023#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066094 FRAME: 0079

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent Security Agreement (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made as of December 20, 2023, by Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of BMO BANK N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Secured Creditors (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has, by joinder or supplement, become party to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated February 3, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the Secured Obligations,

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in the Collateral as collateral security for the Secured Obligations.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement (or in the Credit Agreement referenced and defined in the Security Agreement).

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

This Patent Security Agreement and the rights and duties of the parties hereto shall be construed and determined in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 066094 FRAME: 0080 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

REMEDI TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, LLC,

a Maryland fimited liability company

Name: Terrye Enslow

Title: President and Chief Financial Officer

# SCHEDULE A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Owner
Packaging System for	18170169	2/16/23	Remedi
Pharmaceutical Dispenser and			Technology
Associated Method			Holdings, LLC
Apparatus and Methods for	18189771	3/24/23	Remedi
Automated Picking of Items			Technology
			Holdings, LLC
Blister Package Stacker	17895255	8/25/22	Remedi
			Technology
			Holdings, LLC
System and Methodology for	17025101	9/18/20	Remedi
Filling Prescriptions			Technology
			Holdings, LLC
Packaging System for	16815916	3/11/20	Remedi
Pharmaceutical Dispenser and			Technology
Associated Method			Holdings, LLC

## **REGISTERED PATENTS**

Patent	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
Packaging System for	11603224	3/14/23	Remedi
Pharmaceutical Dispenser and			Technology
Associated Method			Holdings, LLC
Apparatus and Methods for	11649115	5/16/23	Remedi
Automated Picking of Items			Technology
			Holdings, LLC
Blister Package Stacker	11440749	9/13/22	Remedi
			Technology
			Holdings, LLC
System and Methodology for	10916340	2/9/21	Remedi
Filling Prescriptions			Technology
			Holdings, LLC
Packaging System for	10618748	4/14/20	Remedi
Pharmaceutical Dispenser and			Technology
Associated Method			Holdings, LLC
Apparatus and Methods for	10759602	9/1/20	Remedi
Automated Picking of Items			Technology
			Holdings, LLC

PATENT REEL: 066094 FRAME: 0082

**RECORDED: 12/20/2023**